
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2283

ANSWERED ON 16/12/2024

BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR SMART CITIES MISSION IN KARNATAKA

NO. 2283. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of budget allocated under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the names of the cities identified under SCM in Karnataka, phase-wise; and

(c) steps taken by Government to incorporate better and more sustainable urban development techniques as part of its SCM?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Under Smart Cities Mission (SCM), the Central Government has a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore for the 100 cities. As on 15.11.2024, the Central Government has released ₹47,225 crore to States/Union Territories under SCM, out of which ₹44,626 crore (i.e. 94% of the total Central share released) have been utilized. The state-wise details of funds released in the last five financial years are given at Annexure-I.

(b) Under SCM, 7 cities, viz., Belagavi, Bengaluru, Davanagere, Hubballi-Dharwad, Mangaluru, Shivamogga and Tumakuru have been selected from the State of Karnataka. Belagavi and Davangere in round one, Hubballi-Dharwad, Mangaluru, Shivamogga and Tumakuru in round two and Bengaluru in round three were selected under SCM from State of Karnataka.

(c) SCM has created replicable & sustainable models in the 100 smart cities which can act as
`lighthouses’ for other aspiring cities of the country including ‘area based development’ and smart cities solution (Pan city features) projects. Cities have planned, designed and implemented project as per their local needs. Under SCM, 8,066 multisectoral projects promoting sustainable urban development have been taken up. SCM has improved urban infrastructure including, inter-alia, Water Sanitation & Hygiene, Smart Mobility (Non-Motorized Transport, Public Bicycle Sharing, Smart Energy, Vibrant Public Spaces, Economic & Social Infrastructure (Incubation &
Skilling Centres, Smart Classrooms, & Digital Libraries), Environment improvement (Integrated Solid Waste Management facility) and Integrated Command & Control Centres for effective management of urban services by harnessing the power of digital technology for data-driven governance and last mile service delivery to its citizens.

*****


Annexure


Reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2283 for answer on 16.12.2024 regarding Budget allocation for Smart Cities Mission in Karnataka

The state-wise details of funds released under SCM in the last five financial years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) and the current financial year (as on 15.11.2024)

(in ₹ crore)

State/City FY
2019- 20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central Release in
Last 5 and Current FY

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 49 0 0 49

Port Blair 0 0 0 49 0 0 49

Andhra Pradesh 302 199 199 32 53 21 806

Amaravati 106 0 0 32 32 0 170

Kakinada 98 98 0 0 0 0 196

Tirupati 93 3 101 0 0 0 197

Visakhapatnam 5 98 98 0 21 21 243

Arunachal Pradesh 100 86 86 98 490 0 860

Itanagar 50 43 43 49 245 0 430

Pasighat 50 43 43 49 245 0 430

Assam 0 0 0 147 147 0 294

Guwahati 0 0 0 147 147 0 294

Bihar 0 0 272 196 566 144 1178

Bhagalpur 0 0 0 98 196 0 294

Biharsharif 0 0 136 0 67 114 317

Muzaffarpur 0 0 136 49 181 0 366

Patna 0 0 0 49 123 31 203

Chandigarh 0 0 98 179 17 0 294

Chandigarh 0 0 98 179 17 0 294

Chhattisgarh 0 98 69 337 270 202 976

Atal Nagar 0 0 0 121 123 123 367

Bilaspur 0 0 69 118 123 61 371

Raipur 0 98 0 98 25 18 239

Dadar& Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 92 196 0 288

Silvassa 0 0 0 92 196 0 288

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 276 0 276

Diu 0 0 0 0 276 0 276

Delhi 0 98 0 49 0 0 147

NDMC 0 98 0 49 0 0 147

Goa 0 0 0 98 98 25 221

Panaji 0 0 0 98 98 25 221


State/City FY
2019- 20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central Release in
Last 5 and Current FY

Gujarat 300 147 392 424 408 0 1671

Ahmedabad 0 49 49 98 0 0 196

Dahod 10 0 98 49 74 0 231

Gandhinagar 86 0 147 49 98 0 380

Rajkot 0 49 49 98 98 0 294

Surat 204 0 0 32 40 0 276

Vadodara 0 49 49 98 98 0 294

Haryana 0 166 68 245 172 55 706

Faridabad 0 98 0 98 98 0 294

Karnal 0 68 68 147 74 55 412

Himachal Pradesh 0 117 68 343 196 0 724

Dharamshala 0 49 0 196 49 0 294

Shimla 0 68 68 147 147 0 430

Jammu & Kashmir 0 136 136 49 294 61 676

Jammu 0 68 68 49 147 25 357

Srinagar 0 68 68 0 147 37 320

Jharkhand 196 98 0 0 0 0 294

Ranchi 196 98 0 0 0 0 294

Karnataka 223 196 897 637 327 54 2334

Belagavi 0 98 98 49 49 0 294

Bengaluru 136 0 98 98 98 0 430

Davanagere 0 0 196 49 49 0 294

Hubballi-Dharwad 8 0 130 130 106 36 410

Mangaluru 79 0 98 98 25 18 318

Shivamogga 0 0 179 115 0 0 294

Tumakuru 0 98 98 98 0 0 294

Kerala 2 0 98 153 265 86 604

Kochi 2 0 98 55 118 37 310

Thiruvananthapuram 0 0 0 98 147 49 294

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 123 0 0 123

Kavaratti 0 0 0 123 0 0 123

Madhya Pradesh 694 154 186 424 645 49 2152

Bhopal 196 0 0 0 0 0 196

Gwalior 0 0 0 98 147 49 294

Indore 196 98 0 0 0 0 294

Jabalpur 196 0 0 49 49 0 294

Sagar 0 56 56 147 147 0 406

Satna 0 0 0 98 196 0 294

Ujjain 106 0 130 32 106 0 374


State/City FY
2019- 20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central Release in
Last 5 and Current FY

Maharashtra 119 294 469 612 760 0 2254

 Amravati# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aurangabad 0 98 0 98 98 0 294

Greater Mumbai# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kalyan-Dombivali 0 0 0 98 196 0 294

Nagpur 21 0 77 49 110 0 257

Nashik 0 0 0 49 184 0 233

Pimpri-Chinchwad 0 98 98 98 0 0 294

Pune 98 49 49 98 0 0 294

Solapur 0 49 147 24 74 0 294

Thane 0 0 98 98 98 0 294

Manipur 79 0 0 49 61 46 235

Imphal 79 0 0 49 61 46 235

Meghalaya 0 0 141 98 147 49 435

Shillong 0 0 141 98 147 49 435

Mizoram 0 68 68 0 294 0 430

Aizawl 0 68 68 0 294 0 430

Nagaland 79 0 0 123 153 18 373

Kohima 79 0 0 123 153 18 373

Odisha 204 0 147 196 49 0 596

Bhubaneswar 204 0 98 0 0 0 302

Rourkela 0 0 49 196 49 0 294

Puducherry 0 8 93 0 64 147 312

Puducherry 0 8 93 0 64 147 312

Punjab 35 0 370 441 299 37 1182

Amritsar 8 0 136 147 110 37 438

Jalandhar 0 0 136 147 86 0 369

Ludhiana 0 0 98 147 49 0 294

SultanpurLodhi* 27 0 0 0 54 0 81

Rajasthan 98 147 637 147 147 0 1176

Ajmer 0 49 147 49 49 0 294

Jaipur 0 49 147 49 49 0 294

Kota 0 0 196 49 49 0 294

Udaipur 98 49 147 0 0 0 294

Sikkim 0 147 0 172 178 23 520

Gangtok 0 49 0 98 147 0 294

Namchi 0 98 0 74 31 23 226


State/City FY
2019- 20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central Release in
Last 5 and Current FY

Tamil Nadu 302 791 826 1384 43 0 3346

Chennai 106 98 98 61 43 0 406
Coimbatore 98 98 98 0 0 0 294

Dindigul# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Erode 0 98 98 98 0 0 294

Madurai 0 98 98 98 0 0 294
Salem 0 98 98 98 0 0 294

Thanjavur 0 98 0 196 0 0 294

Thoothukudi 0 0 98 196 0 0 294

Tiruchirappalli 0 56 42 196 0 0 294
Tirunelveli 0 0 98 196 0 0 294

Tiruppur 98 49 49 98 0 0 294

Vellore 0 98 49 147 0 0 294

Telangana 232 0 0 49 190 87 558

Greater Warangal 96 0 0 0 68 57 221

Karimnagar 136 0 0 49 123 31 339

Tripura 5 49 0 229 62 0 345

Agartala 5 49 0 229 62 0 345

Uttar Pradesh 86 296 1132 1225 833 0 3572

Agra 0 98 98 98 0 0 294
Aligarh 86 0 98 98 98 0 380

Bareilly 0 0 136 196 98 0 430

Ghaziabad# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jhansi 0 0 234 147 49 0 430
Kanpur 0 49 49 196 0 0 294

Lucknow 0 0 98 98 98 0 294

Meerut/Raebareli# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Moradabad 0 0 136 147 147 0 430
Prayagraj 0 51 49 98 98 0 296

Rampur# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Saharanpur 0 0 136 49 245 0 430
Varanasi 0 98 98 98 0 0 294

Uttarakhand 141 52 0 166 119 0 478

Dehradun 141 52 0 166 119 0 478

West Bengal 136 0 98 98 98 0 430

Bidhannagar# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Durgapur# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Haldia# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

New Town Kolkata 136 0 98 98 98 0 430

Grand Total 3,332 3,346 6,549 8,663 7,915 1,104 30,909

As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November, 2024
Note:
1. # stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’(₹ 18 crore)
2. * stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (₹ 81 crore)
3. Funds released to CITIIS Programme (₹ 707 crore)

